
Hawaii Medicaid Enrollment Report (2025) 
Report Date: 1/15/2026 

Medicaid Only By Program Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 
Fee-for-Service 253 243 198 185 155 181 169 167 148 183 177 153 
Medicare Savings Only 8,737 8,796 9,132 9,157 9,044 9,015 8,933 8,888 8,786 8,805 8,776 8,690 

MEDICAID ONLY TOTAL 8,990 9,039 9,330 9,342 9,199 9,196 9,102 9,055 8,934 8,988 8,953 8,843 

Managed Care By Program 
01-Children
02-CHIP
03-Current and Former Foster Care
04-Pregnant Women
05-Parents/Caretakers
06-Adults
07-ABD (Adult, Non-Pregnant)
08-ABD (State-Funded)
09-Other

Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 
125,510 

21,732 
6,145 
2,282 

57,671 
140,316 

62,660 
637 
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Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 
124,379 

19,312 
6,102 
2,473 

55,232 
135,512 

62,158 
661 
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Jul-25 
124,329 

19,030 
6,057 
2,383 

54,791 
134,949 

62,815 
685 
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Aug-25 
123,994 

18,795 
6,031 
2,408 

54,190 
133,973 

64,127 
696 
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Sep-25 
123,659 

18,613 
6,066 
2,367 

53,726 
133,761 

65,174 
676 
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Oct-25 
123,579 

18,170 
6,071 
2,417 

53,553 
133,696 

64,292 
728 
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Nov-25 
123,241 

18,261 
6,020 
2,343 

52,948 
133,373 

63,254 
715 
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Dec-25 
122,730 

18,218 
6,031 
2,342 

52,615 
133,700 

63,813 
727 
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127,918 
22,997 

125,589 
21,870 

125,341 125,080 
21,601 21,473 

6,260 6,209 6,158 6,109 
2,489 2,300 2,331 2,396 

59,751 58,071 57,041 56,150 
143,878 140,566 

65,500 
139,920 138,764 

62,290 61,935 
642 637 633 652 
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Managed Care By Health Plan 
AlohaCare 
HMSA 

73,387 
213,785 

49,930 
34,672 
57,677 

71,560 
208,908 

48,586 
33,416 
56,546 

71,234 
208,396 

48,361 
32,901 
56,075 

71,178 
207,544 

48,047 
32,556 
56,003 

70,544 
206,501 

47,796 
32,062 
55,668 

69,157 
203,386 

46,984 
31,455 
54,856 

69,010 
202,807 

46,721 
31,432 
55,077 

68,797 
202,154 

46,382 
31,435 
55,454 

68,475 
202,045 

46,263 
31,636 
55,631 

68,470 
201,980 

46,051 
31,043 
54,970 

68,213 
200,732 

45,909 
30,670 
54,639 

68,049 
200,581 

45,982 
30,560 
55,012 

Kaiser Permanente 
Ohana 
United Health Care 

259,081 
24,427 
90,239 
50,796 

3,985 
923 

252,568 
23,833 
88,133 
49,632 

3,937 
913 

251,023 
23,749 
87,875 
49,479 

3,924 
917 

249,971 
23,657 
87,545 
49,282 

3,943 
930 

248,222 
23,516 
86,868 
49,080 

3,956 
929 

244,677 
23,023 
85,539 
47,817 

3,884 
898 

244,663 
22,962 
85,456 
47,188 

3,872 
906 

244,433 
22,926 
85,349 
46,728 

3,884 
902 

244,507 
23,022 
85,271 
46,496 

3,859 
895 

243,223 
22,958 
85,247 
46,350 

3,822 
914 

241,961 
22,825 
84,859 
45,800 

3,791 
927 

242,216 
22,942 
84,693 
45,617 

3,790 
926 

Managed Care By Island 
Oahu Kauai 

Hawaii 
Maui 
Molokai 
Lanai 

Managed Care By Sex 
Female 
Male 

225,852 
203,599 

220,276 
198,740 

219,171 
197,796 

218,381 
196,947 

216,922 
195,649 

213,478 
192,360 

213,036 
192,011 

212,833 
191,389 

212,641 
191,409 

211,993 
190,521 

210,846 
189,317 

210,973 
189,211 

Managed Care By Age 
0 to 5 years 
6 to 11 years 
12 to 19 years 
20 to 39 years 
40 to 64 years 
65+ years 

48,072 
53,169 
66,280 

115,668 
103,152 

43,110 

47,218 
51,745 
64,722 

112,839 
100,830 

41,662 

47,779 
51,561 
64,480 

112,045 
100,357 

40,745 

48,257 
51,401 
64,218 

111,250 
100,030 

40,172 

48,758 
51,114 
63,786 

109,858 
99,211 
39,844 

48,554 
50,132 
62,310 

108,080 
96,910 
39,852 

48,991 
50,044 
61,928 

107,467 
96,476 
40,141 

49,296 
49,829 
61,540 

106,472 
96,365 
40,720 

49,637 
49,648 
61,250 

106,231 
96,464 
40,820 

50,120 
49,469 
60,882 

105,901 
96,009 
40,133 

50,609 
49,399 
60,520 

104,323 
95,823 
39,489 

50,856 
49,280 
60,224 

104,017 
96,097 
39,710 

MEDICAID MANAGED CARE TOTAL 429,451 419,016 416,967 415,328 412,571 405,838 405,047 404,222 404,050 402,514 400,163 400,184 

63,759

TOTAL ENROLLMENT* 438,441 428,005 426,297 424,670 421,770 415,034 414,149 413,277 412,984 411,502 409,116 409,027

*Enrollment numbers continue to fluctuate for up to 6 months due to retroactive adjustments; enrollment numbers in the current report are accurate as of the report date.



Legend

ABD = Aged, Blind, or Disabled

CHIP = Children's Health Insurance Program

COFA = Compacts of Free Association

Methodology

Managed Care

Managed Care beneficiaries are calculated as the total number of beneficiaries with paid capitation for at least part of that month. One 

beneficiary may fall in mulitple programs, but this report identifies a beneficiary's primary program.

Medicaid Only -- Fee-for-Service

Fee-for-Service (FFS) beneficiaries are calculated as the total number of beneficiaries who were enrolled in FFS at any point during the 

month including the State of Hawaii Organ and Tissue Transplant (SHOTT) program or the Out of State Foster Care program. This is a 

methodology change from 2023. 

Medicaid Only -- Medicare Savings

Medicare Savings beneficiaries are calculated as the total number of beneficiaries who were assigned to the Medicare Savings Eligibility 

groups for at least part of that month. This number does not include members who were enrolled in Managed Care at that same time.
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